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Zone(y) | FFEOGER | BRUGEE | Habulamp | BAH%Lamp | Zone(y) | HAOGEE | BFUGEE | HiE%Lamp | ZA%Lamp
(Im) (Im) (Im) (Im)
0.0-1.0 5.63 5.63 0.24 0.24 44.0-45.0 5.45 1922.73 0.24 83.09
1.0-2.0 16.80 22.43 0.73 0.97 45.0-46.0 5.05 1927.78 0.22 83.31
2.0-3.0 27.76 50.19 1.20 2.17 46.0-47.0 4.67 1932.45 0.20 83.51
3.0-4.0 38.36 88.55 1.66 3.83 47.0-48.0 4.29 1936.74 0.19 83.70
4.0-5.0 48.53 137.08 2.10 5.92 48.0-49.0 3.93 1940.67 0.17 83.87
5.0-6.0 58.21 195.29 2.52 8.44 49.0-50.0 3.60 1944 .27 0.16 84.02
6.0-7.0 67.33 262.62 2.91 11.35 50.0-51.0 3.30 1947.57 0.14 84.16
7.0-8.0 75.77 338.39 3.27 14.62 51.0-52.0 3.05 1950.62 0.13 84.30
8.0-9.0 83.37 421.77 3.60 18.23 52.0-53.0 2.83 1953.45 0.12 84.42
9.0-10.0 89.92 511.69 3.89 22.11 53.0-54.0 2.63 1956.09 0.11 84.53
10.0-11.0 95.26 606.95 4.12 26.23 54.0-55.0 2.43 1958.52 0.11 84.64
11.0-12.0 99.23 706.18 4.29 30.52 55.0-56.0 2.16 1960.68 0.09 84.73
12.0-13.0 101.50 807.68 4.39 34.90 56.0-57.0 1.84 1962.52 0.08 84.81
13.0-14.0 101.85 909.53 4.40 39.31 57.0-58.0 1.59 1964.10 0.07 84.88
14.0-15.0 100.19 1009.72 4.33 43.64 58.0-59.0 1.42 1965.53 0.06 84.94
15.0-16.0 96.53 1106.26 4.17 47.81 59.0-60.0 1.31 1966.83 0.06 85.00
16.0-17.0 91.15 1197.40 3.94 51.75 60.0-61.0 1.21 1968.04 0.05 85.05
17.0-18.0 84.50 1281.90 3.65 55.40 61.0-62.0 1.12 1969.16 0.05 85.10
18.0-19.0 77.00 1358.90 3.33 58.73 62.0-63.0 1.06 1970.22 0.05 85.14
19.0-20.0 69.02 1427.92 2.98 61.71 63.0-64.0 1.02 1971.24 0.04 85.19
20.0-21.0 61.00 1488.93 2.64 64.34 64.0-65.0 0.99 1972.24 0.04 85.23
21.0-22.0 53.32 1542.25 2.30 66.65 65.0-66.0 0.96 1973.20 0.04 85.27
22.0-23.0 46.18 1588.43 2.00 68.64 66.0-67.0 0.93 1974.13 0.04 85.31
23.0-24.0 39.74 1628.17 1.72 70.36 67.0-68.0 0.90 1975.03 0.04 85.35
24.0-25.0 34.13 1662.30 1.47 71.84 68.0-69.0 0.87 1975.90 0.04 85.39
25.0-26.0 29.40 1691.70 1.27 73.11 69.0-70.0 0.86 1976.77 0.04 85.43
26.0-27.0 25.51 1717.21 1.10 74.21 70.0-71.0 0.86 1977.62 0.04 85.46
27.0-28.0 22.36 1739.57 0.97 75.18 71.0-72.0 0.86 1978.48 0.04 85.50
28.0-29.0 19.81 1759.38 0.86 76.03 72.0-73.0 0.86 1979.34 0.04 85.54
29.0-30.0 17.73 1777.12 0.77 76.80 73.0-74.0 0.86 1980.20 0.04 85.57
30.0-31.0 16.03 1793.15 0.69 77.49 74.0-75.0 0.85 1981.05 0.04 85.61
31.0-32.0 14.62 1807.78 0.63 78.12 75.0-76.0 0.85 1981.90 0.04 85.65
32.0-33.0 13.44 1821.22 0.58 78.70 76.0-77.0 0.85 1982.75 0.04 85.69
33.0-34.0 12.41 1833.63 0.54 79.24 77.0-78.0 0.85 1983.61 0.04 85.72
34.0-35.0 11.49 1845.12 0.50 79.74 78.0-79.0 0.86 1984.46 0.04 85.76
35.0-36.0 10.68 1855.80 0.46 80.20 79.0-80.0 0.86 1985.32 0.04 85.80
36.0-37.0 9.95 1865.75 0.43 80.63 80.0-81.0 0.86 1986.18 0.04 85.83
37.0-38.0 9.21 1874.95 0.40 81.03 81.0-82.0 0.85 1987.03 0.04 85.87
38.0-39.0 8.47 1883.42 0.37 81.39 82.0-83.0 0.85 1987.88 0.04 85.91
39.0-40.0 7.79 1891.21 0.34 81.73 83.0-84.0 0.85 1988.73 0.04 85.94
40.0-41.0 7.22 1898.43 0.31 82.04 84.0-85.0 0.85 1989.59 0.04 85.98
41.0-42.0 6.72 1905.15 0.29 82.33 85.0-86.0 0.86 1990.44 0.04 86.02
42.0-43.0 6.27 1911.43 0.27 82.60 86.0-87.0 0.86 1991.30 0.04 86.05
43.0-44.0 5.85 1917.28 0.25 82.86 87.0-88.0 0.85 1992.15 0.04 86.09
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Zone(y) | FFEOGER | BRUGEE | Habulamp | BAH%Lamp | Zone(y) | HAOGEE | BFUGEE | HiE%Lamp | ZA%Lamp
(Im) (Im) (Im) (Im)
88.0-89.0 0.85 1993.00 0.04 86.13  |132.0-133.0 0.65 2027.03 0.03 87.60
89.0-90.0 0.85 1993.85 0.04 86.16  |133.0-134.0 0.65 2027.68 0.03 87.63
90.0-91.0 0.85 1994.70 0.04 86.20  |134.0-135.0 0.66 2028.34 0.03 87.66
91.0-92.0 0.85 1995.55 0.04 86.24  |135.0-136.0 0.65 2028.99 0.03 87.68
92.0-93.0 0.84 1996.39 0.04 86.27  |136.0-137.0 0.65 2029.63 0.03 87.71
93.0-94.0 0.85 1997.24 0.04 86.31  |137.0-138.0 0.65 2030.28 0.03 87.74
94.0-95.0 0.85 1998.09 0.04 86.35  |138.0-139.0 0.64 2030.92 0.03 87.77
95.0-96.0 0.84 1998.93 0.04 86.38 | 139.0-140.0 0.65 2031.57 0.03 87.79
96.0-97.0 0.84 1999.77 0.04 86.42  |140.0-141.0 0.65 2032.22 0.03 87.82
97.0-98.0 0.84 2000.61 0.04 86.46  |141.0-142.0 0.65 2032.87 0.03 87.85
98.0-99.0 0.84 2001.45 0.04 86.49  |142.0-143.0 0.65 2033.51 0.03 87.88
99.0-100.0 0.83 2002.27 0.04 86.53 | 143.0-144.0 0.65 2034.16 0.03 87.91
100.0-101.0 0.83 2003.10 0.04 86.56 | 144.0-145.0 0.66 2034.82 0.03 87.94
101.0-102.0 0.83 2003.94 0.04 86.60 |145.0-146.0 0.66 2035.47 0.03 87.96
102.0-103.0 0.83 2004.77 0.04 86.64 | 146.0-147.0 0.66 2036.13 0.03 87.99
103.0-104.0 0.83 2005.60 0.04 86.67 |147.0-148.0 0.66 2036.79 0.03 88.02
104.0-105.0 0.82 2006.42 0.04 86.71  |148.0-149.0 0.66 2037.45 0.03 88.05
105.0-106.0 0.82 2007.24 0.04 86.74  |149.0-150.0 0.66 2038.11 0.03 88.08
106.0-107.0 0.81 2008.05 0.03 86.78  |150.0-151.0 0.65 2038.77 0.03 88.11
107.0-108.0 0.80 2008.85 0.03 86.81  |151.0-152.0 0.65 2039.42 0.03 88.13
108.0-109.0 0.80 2009.65 0.03 86.85 | 152.0-153.0 0.65 2040.07 0.03 88.16
109.0-110.0 0.78 2010.43 0.03 86.88 | 153.0-154.0 0.65 2040.72 0.03 88.19
110.0-111.0 0.78 2011.21 0.03 86.91  |154.0-155.0 0.64 2041.36 0.03 88.22
111.0-112.0 0.78 2011.98 0.03 86.95 | 155.0-156.0 0.63 2042.00 0.03 88.25
112.0-113.0 0.77 2012.76 0.03 86.98 | 156.0-157.0 0.63 2042.62 0.03 88.27
113.0-114.0 0.77 2013.52 0.03 87.01 | 157.0-158.0 0.62 2043.24 0.03 88.30
114.0-115.0 0.76 2014.28 0.03 87.05 |158.0-159.0 0.61 2043.85 0.03 88.33
115.0-116.0 0.75 2015.03 0.03 87.08 | 159.0-160.0 0.59 2044.44 0.03 88.35
116.0-117.0 0.75 2015.78 0.03 87.11  |160.0-161.0 0.58 2045.02 0.02 88.38
117.0-118.0 0.75 2016.53 0.03 87.14  |161.0-162.0 0.56 2045.57 0.02 88.40
118.0-119.0 0.75 2017.28 0.03 87.18  |162.0-163.0 0.54 2046.11 0.02 88.42
119.0-120.0 0.75 2018.03 0.03 87.21 | 163.0-164.0 0.51 2046.62 0.02 88.45
120.0-121.0 0.74 2018.77 0.03 87.24  |164.0-165.0 0.49 2047.11 0.02 88.47
121.0-122.0 0.73 2019.49 0.03 87.27 | 165.0-166.0 0.46 2047.57 0.02 88.49
122.0-123.0 0.72 2020.22 0.03 87.30 | 166.0-167.0 0.43 2048.00 0.02 88.50
123.0-124.0 0.71 2020.93 0.03 87.33 | 167.0-168.0 0.41 2048.41 0.02 88.52
124.0-125.0 0.70 2021.63 0.03 87.37  |168.0-169.0 0.38 2048.79 0.02 88.54
125.0-126.0 0.69 2022.32 0.03 87.40  |169.0-170.0 0.35 2049.13 0.01 88.55
126.0-127.0 0.69 2023.01 0.03 87.42  |170.0-171.0 0.31 2049.45 0.01 88.57
127.0-128.0 0.68 2023.69 0.03 87.45  |171.0-172.0 0.28 2049.73 0.01 88.58
128.0-129.0 0.68 2024.37 0.03 87.48  |172.0-173.0 0.25 2049.98 0.01 88.59
129.0-130.0 0.67 2025.05 0.03 87.51  |173.0-174.0 0.22 2050.19 0.01 88.60
130.0-131.0 0.67 2025.72 0.03 87.54  |174.0-175.0 0.18 2050.38 0.01 88.61
131.0-132.0 0.66 2026.38 0.03 87.57 |175.0-176.0 0.15 2050.53 0.01 88.61
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Zone(v) Wi il it 2R tEE Frifi%Lamp E M uLamp
(Im) (Im)
176.0-177.0 0.12 2050.64 0.01 88.62
177.0-178.0 0.08 2050.73 0.00 88.62
178.0-179.0 0.05 2050.78 0.00 88.62
179.0-180.0 0.02 2050.79 0.00 88.63
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Maximum Light Intensity(cd): 5883.80
Maximum Cand.@Angle: H=1.0°,v=0.0°
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Curves: 3D Model—— 90% — 80% 70% 60%— 50% — 40% 30%— 20% 10%—
View Angles(deg): 0 Height(m): 3.0 Distance(m): 10.0
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T RAFR: AT10031 JTEZH: AR S :
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E R AP E: GON-2000 WIREHE:  2017/05/23
e R P s R
3.281ft 546.61fc A 388.938fc 1.936ft
1.0m 5883.71x 4186.5331x 0.590m
6.562ft 136.65fc ZQX 97.235fc 3.871ft
2.0m 1470.91x M 1046.6331x 1.180m
9.843ft 60.734fc 43.215fc 5.807ft
3.0m 653.741x m 465.1701x 1.770m
13.123ft 34.163fc 24.309fc 7.743ft
4.0m 367.731Ix 261.6581x 2.360m
16.404ft 21.864fc 15.558fc 9.678ft
5.0m 235. 357\ 67 4611x 2.950m
FRC i +iﬁHuF eBE ELAT
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///,,,
/
I \
™~ \ T
N
\

Luminous Size: Length(m)=-0.200  Width(m)=-0.200 Height(m)=0.000 Area(m”2)=0.031416
Luminous Type:  Without Luminous Side
Luminous Curves: C0-C180 Color: — C90-C270 Color:
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Ll AP E: GON-2000 MR ARA:  2017/05/23
Lamp Number
gg §T B AR 3R
gg T Bl & 2050.81m
50| PR E 1001x
40| 49 R AL 0.8/0.8
30| TAETHI = 0.0m
S RCC RW RFC
20
21 - |0.7 0.5 0.2
2H2 — 0.5 0.3 0.2
10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1
1 2 3 4 5678910 20 40 60 80 100 200 400 600 S(m"2)
Parametersl: Rhocc = 0.7 Rhow = 0.5 Rhofc =0.2 LLF=0.8
Parameters2: Rhocc =0.5 Rhow =0.3 Rhofc = 0.2 LLF =0.8

Average llluminance(Ix): 100 Cavity Height:  H1(m) =2
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IES Report---=ER4T

He B IR X - AT10031 25W 1204 3090 HK75-36D KG600. IES

AT RN REER

ST E4FR: AT10031 T RKH: AR :

HPE4FR: CITIZEN 1204 JeIRAH]: COB PRI = -

AR WA 4% GON-2000 JRAME:  2017/05/23

FH R BB R

=[] R K HukR st 2 8 RFC=20%

TiAH (%) 80 70 50 30 10

@y | 70 50 30 10|70 50 30 10 |50 30 10|50 30 10|50 30 10

FEZ A A A (%)
0 105 105 105 105|102 102 102 102| 97 97 97|92 92 92 |88 88 88 | 86
1 101 98 96 95|98 96 95 93|92 91 90|89 88 87 |8 84 84|82
2 97 93 90 87 |9 91 88 86|88 8 84 |8 83 82|82 81 80| 78
3 93 88 84 82|91 87 83 8184 81 79|82 8 78|80 78 76|75
4 89 84 80 77|8 8 79 7681 78 75|79 76 74|77 15 73|72
5 86 80 76 738 79 75 72|78 74 72|76 73 71|74 72 70|69
6 83 77 73 698 76 72 69|75 71 69|73 70 68|72 69 67|66
7 80 74 69 66|79 73 69 66|72 68 66|71 68 65|70 67 65|64
8 78 71 67 64|77 70 66 64|69 66 63|68 65 63|67 65 62|61
9 75 68 64 61|74 68 64 61|67 63 61|66 63 61|65 62 60|59
10 73 66 62 59|72 66 62 59|65 61 59|64 61 59|63 60 58|57
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IES Report---=ER4T
Y6 B HE SO - AT10031 25W 1204 3090 HK75-36D KG600. IES

S HEHER

T RAFR: AT10031 JTEZH: WERS -
NP4 FR: CITIZEN 1204 HeEH): coB WRER=:
Ll AP E: GON-2000 WA EEA:  2017/05/23

SR

THH S 5t 22 %RCC | 0.70 0.70 0.50 0.50 0.30 0.70 0.70 0.50 0.50 0.30
[ 5 Z R 0.50 0.30 0.50 0.30 0.30 0.50 0.30 0.50 0.30 0.30
AR S R ERFC | 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20
N M A AL A A DEWE
X=2H  Y=2H 8.9 9.6 9.3 10.0 10.3 8.7 9.4 9.1 9.8 10.1
Y=3H 9.0 9.6 9.5 10.0 10.5 8.9 9.5 9.3 9.9 10.3
Y=4H 9.3 9.8 9.7 10.2 10.7 9.1 9.7 9.6 10.1 10.5
Y=6H 9.7 10.2 10.2 10.6 11.1 9.6 10.1 10.1 10.5 11.0
Y=8H 10.1 10.5 10.6 10.9 11.4 10.0 10.4 10.5 10.9 11.4
Y=12H 10.6 11.0 11.1 11.4 11.9 10.6 11.0 11.1 11.4 11.9
X=4H  Y=2H 8.8 9.3 9.2 9.7 10.2 8.6 9.1 9.1 9.5 10.0
Y=3H 9.1 9.4 9.5 9.9 10.4 8.9 9.3 9.4 9.8 10.3
Y=4H 9.4 9.7 9.9 10.2 10.7 9.4 9.7 9.9 10.2 10.7
Y=6H 10.2 10.4 10.7 10.9 11.5 10.2 10.4 10.7 10.9 11.5
Y=8H 10.8 10.9 11.3 11.4 12.0 10.8 10.9 11.3 11.5 12.0
Y=12H 11.5 11.6 12.1 12.2 12.7 11.6 11.7 12.1 12.2 12.8
X=8H  Y=4H 9.6 9.7 10.1 10.2 10.8 9.5 9.7 10.1 10.2 10.8
Y=6H 10.6 10.7 11.2 11.2 11.8 10.7 10.7 11.2 11.3 11.8
Y=8H 11.4 11.4 12.0 12.0 12.6 11.5 11.5 12.1 12.1 12.6
Y=12H 12.5 12.5 13.1 13.0 13.7 12.6 12.5 13.2 13.1 13.8
X=12H  Y=4H 9.6 9.7 10.1 10.2 10.8 9.6 9.7 10.1 10.2 10.8
Y=6H 10.7 10.8 11.3 11.3 11.9 10.8 10.8 11.4 11.4 12.0
Y=8H 11.7 11.6 12.3 12.2 12.9 11.8 11.7 12.3 12.3 12.9
ASE R BAR T I, s A B 5 AR
S=1.0H 0.1/-0.1 0.0/-0.0
S=1.5H 0.1/-0.2 0.1/-0.1
$=2.0H 0.2/-0.2 0.1/-0.2
AR -
JEBR AR R BKO BKO
1BIF & 2.6 2.7

CIE Pub.117+ 5, s OB 1E , &% Lt =8 2FIm.
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IES Report---=ER4T
Y6 B HE SO - AT10031 25W 1204 3090 HK75-36D KG600. IES

FTEBER

V/H C0.0 | C60.0 |C120.0|C180.0 | C240.0 |C300.0

v0.0 5883.66 | 5883.66 | 5883.66 | 5883.66 | 5883.66 | 5883.66

v1.0 5883.80 | 5871.10 | 5859.44 | 5871.02 | 5873.42 | 5875.32

v2.0 5851.86 | 5838.77 | 5817.05 | 5832.40 | 5833.83 | 5841.97

v3.0 5792.57 | 5775.34 | 5750.62 | 5765.67 | 5767.81 | 5780.56

v4.0 5707.48 | 5688.48 | 5663.39 | 5682.52 | 5688.12 | 5700.74

v5.0 5607.88 | 5586.93 | 5565.55 | 5583.73 | 5596.10 | 5610.81

v6.0 5492.60 | 5479.90 | 5461.33 | 5475.40 | 5491.92 | 5507.24

v7.0 5364.63 | 5364.46 | 5344.25 | 5354.75 | 5363.30 | 5386.19

v 8.0 5229.29 | 5234.73 | 5209.85 | 5215.76 | 5212.50 | 5243.56

v9.0 5075.94 | 5083.04 | 5049.13 | 5051.51 | 5043.07 | 5075.81

121.65 | 120.05 | 114.33 | 112.85 | 116.93 | 118.29
110.46 | 108.75 | 103.98 | 101.83 105.57 | 106.20
99.85 99.30 95.11 93.06 96.08 96.10
91.58 90.94 87.21 85.09 87.90 87.66
83.95 83.46 79.93 77.72 80.35 80.11

v 39.
Y 40.
Y 4l.
Y42.
v 43.

v 10.0 | 4892.96 | 4904.85 | 4859.70 | 4853.65 | 4847.22 | 4882.16
y11.0 | 4691.98 | 4701.37 | 4640.18 | 4630.92 | 4629.19 | 4669.85
v 12.0 | 4463.45 | 4461.15 | 4383.35 | 4372.41 | 4382.89 | 4438.68
v 13.0 | 4198.74 | 4183.50 | 4090.66 | 4069.72 | 4094.87 | 4177.18
v 14.0 | 3898.66 | 3873.00 | 3763.76 | 3738.99 | 3771.57 | 3881.37
v 15.0 | 3570.13 | 3531.42 | 3402.26 | 3377.17 | 3422.17 | 3557.75
v 16.0 | 3208.23 | 3161.52 | 3033.18 | 3006.70 | 3051.78 | 3205.42
v 17.0 | 2824.03 | 2797.33 | 2670.82 | 2642.34 | 2685.18 | 2831.29
v 18.0 | 2458.13 | 2441.90 | 2316.89 | 2288.06 | 2328.01 | 2465.76
v19.0 | 2111.31 | 2101.94 | 1982.00 | 1952.38 | 1987.85 | 2120.13
¥ 20.0 | 1787.76 | 1783.37 | 1675.14 | 1646.04 | 1678.25 | 1800.17
y21.0 | 1497.87 | 1495.81 | 1401.49 | 1377.08 | 1406.08 | 1512.73
¥ 22.0 | 1244.19 | 1243.20 | 1162.78 | 1145.48 | 1171.81 | 1261.55
y23.0 | 1027.44 | 1026.47 | 957.87 | 949.16 | 972.94 | 1043.62
Y 24.0 | 845.74 | 845.17 | 787.58 | 785.70 | 806.73 | 858.22
y25.0 | 699.21 | 697.68 | 650.29 | 652.67 | 671.01 | 705.37
Y 26.0 | 582.05 | 581.03 | 541.24 | 546.75 | 562.00 | 583.60
y27.0 | 490.14 | 488.42 | 455.54 | 462.28 | 475.22 | 488.58
v 28.0 | 417.61 | 415.55 | 388.70 | 395.98 | 407.02 | 414.18
¥29.0 | 350.82 | 357.48 | 335.80 | 342.82 | 352.58 | 355.55
v30.0 | 314.05 | 311.51 | 293.89 | 300.14 | 308.24 | 309.12
y31.0 | 277.18 | 274.17 | 259.76 | 264.64 | 272.17 | 272.04
v32.0 | 246.75 | 243.90 | 232.04 | 235.65 | 242.43 | 242.13
y33.0 | 221.34 | 218.55 | 208.61 | 210.94 | 217.57 | 217.24
v34.0 | 199.36 | 196.95 | 188.03 | 189.53 | 196.19 | 195.94
y35.0 | 179.95 | 178.11 | 170.54 | 171.07 | 177.54 | 177.37
v36.0 | 163.78 | 162.24 | 155.21 | 155.24 | 161.26 | 161.07
y37.0 | 149.48 | 147.83 | 140.48 | 140.08 | 146.09 | 146.81
v38.0 | 135.41 | 133.47 | 126.40 | 125.24 | 131.02 | 132.54

0

0

0

0

0
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IES Report---=ER4T
Y6 B HE SO - AT10031 25W 1204 3090 HK75-36D KG600. IES

FEBHER - (L))

V/H C0.0 | C60.0 |C120.0|C180.0 | C240.0 |C300.0

y44.0 | 77.42 | 76.53 | 73.16 | 70.90 | 73.33 | 73.30
y45.0 | 70.76 | 69.91 | 66.72 | 64.43 | 67.01 | 67.11
Y46.0 | 64.77 | 63.85 | 60.37 | 58.42 | 60.79 | 61.30
y47.0 | 59.14 | 57.96 | 54.53 | 52.38 | 55.18 | 55.76
v48.0 | 53.41 | 52.42 | 49.32 | 47.05 | 49.72 | 50.33
y49.0 | 48.54 | 47.13 | 44.71 | 41.71 | 44.54 | 45.42
v50.0 | 43.84 | 42.50 | 40.53 | 37.52 | 39.92 | 41.07
y51.0 | 40.06 | 38.67 | 36.84 | 33.97 | 36.08 | 37.11
vY52.0 | 36.68 | 35.34 | 34.03 | 31.25 | 33.07 | 33.64
y53.0 | 33.56 | 32.23 | 31.42 | 28.54 | 30.25 | 30.74
vY54.0 | 30.84 | 29.85 | 28.84 | 26.05 | 27.66 | 28.38
y55.0 | 28.44 | 27.16 | 25.64 | 23.20 | 24.86 | 25.85
vY56.0 | 25.00 | 23.25 | 21.45 | 18.45 | 20.89 | 22.52
y57.0 | 20.74 | 19.21 | 18.45 | 15.86 | 17.00 | 18.75
v58.0 | 17.84 | 16.91 | 16.61 | 13.93 | 14.81 | 15.71
y59.0 | 16.20 | 15.00 | 15.29 | 12.62 | 13.51 | 13.91
vY60.0 | 14.69 | 14.04 | 14.01 | 11.68 | 12.35 | 12.57
y61.0 | 13.43 | 12.82 | 13.00 | 10.50 | 11.13 | 11.38
Y62.0 | 12.30 | 12.04 | 12.40 9.86 10.17 | 10.35
y63.0 | 11.81 | 11.34 | 11.90 9.38 9.57 9.81
Y64.0 | 11.38 | 10.98 | 11.51 8.86 9.24 9.39
y65.0 | 10.64 | 10.81 | 11.06 8.57 8.96 9.07
Y66.0 | 10.45 | 10.34 | 10.49 8.23 8.41 8.84
Y67.0 | 9.74 9.91 10.05 8.17 7.97 8.47
v 68.0 | 9.40 9.39 9.71 7.58 7.82 8.05
vY69.0 | 9.05 9.33 9.43 7.52 7.78 7.83
¥70.0 | 9.06 9.06 9.32 7.34 7.46 7.83
y71.0 | 8.74 8.88 9.26 7.45 7.40 7.73
yY72.0 | 8.79 8.95 9.10 7.33 7.45 7.74
vY73.0 | 8.86 8.77 9.03 7.49 7.53 7.69
Y74.0 | 8.76 8.80 9.10 7.23 7.43 7.49
y75.0 | 8.44 8.69 8.95 7.08 7.17 7.47
¥Y76.0 | 8.55 8.72 8.83 7.30 7.26 7.45
y77.0 | 8.43 8.66 8.77 7.04 7.36 7.51
vy78.0 | 8.41 8.64 8.71 7.24 7.38 7.55
vY79.0 | 8.46 8.79 8.61 7.27 7.26 7.53
v80.0 | 8.42 8.60 8.66 6.90 7.55 7.47
vy81.0 | 8.36 8.65 8.53 7.09 7.29 7.39
v82.0 | 8.47 8.53 8.51 6.82 7.32 7.34
v83.0 | 8.44 8.40 8.38 7.09 7.41 7.45
v84.0 | 8.15 8.31 8.23 7.05 7.31 7.57
v85.0 | 8.34 8.44 8.31 7.08 7.34 7.55
v86.0 | 8.46 8.30 8.37 7.07 7.31 7.50
v87.0 | 8.12 8.37 8.44 7.03 7.44 7.42
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IES Report---=ER4T
Y6 B HE SO - AT10031 25W 1204 3090 HK75-36D KG600. IES

FEBHER - (L))

V/H C0.0 | C60.0 |C120.0|C180.0|C240.0 |C300.0
vY88.0 | 8.19 8.30 8.37 6.98 7.50 7.35
v89.0 | 7.9 8.14 8.34 7.18 7.06 7.38
Y90.0 | 8.37 8.18 8.40 7.29 7.46 7.34
v91.0 | 7.96 8.05 8.39 7.27 7.36 7.33
Y92.0 & 8.02 8.18 8.26 7.24 7.29 7.26
vY93.0 | 8.01 8.32 8.14 7.08 7.38 7.32
Y94.0 & 8.35 8.10 8.06 7.18 7.41 7.48
vY95.0 | 8.23 8.10 8.16 7.15 7.42 7.56
Y96.0 | 8.09 8.13 8.10 7.14 7.28 7.39
vy97.0 | 8.21 7.94 8.06 7.32 7.20 7.25
Y98.0 | 8.20 8.31 8.10 7.14 7.47 7.35
vY99.0 | 8.0 8.15 8.14 6.96 7.37 7.32
v100.0 8.05 7.95 8.21 7.04 7.20 7.25
v101.0  8.23 8.19 8.29 7.20 7.45 7.35
v102.0 8.16 8.05 8.33 6.89 7.43 7.49
v103.0  8.33 8.29 8.18 7.14 7.34 7.66
v 104.0 8.26 8.16 8.23 7.08 7.34 7.47
v105.0  8.22 8.15 8.28 7.21 7.24 7.60
v 106.0| 7.94 8.22 8.13 7.15 7.32 7.59
v107.0 7.91 7.78 7.99 7.30 7.26 7.56
v108.0 8.17 8.05 7.88 7.19 7.13 7.61
v109.0  7.93 7.98 7.91 7.47 7.18 7.48
¥ 110.0| 7.90 7.87 7.79 6.82 7.14 7.41
v111.0  8.02 7.94 7.73 7.26 7.18 7.64
y112.0 7.98 8.03 7.76 7.07 7.14 7.71
v113.0 7.95 7.99 7.79 7.19 7.12 7.74
y114.0| 7.97 7.80 7.80 7.30 7.20 7.63
v 115.0| 7.76 8.02 7.79 7.05 7.07 7.67
v116.0| 8.17 7.86 7.79 7.16 7.16 7.69
y117.0 7.81 8.07 7.77 7.16 7.30 7.82
v118.0| 7.99 8.25 7.79 7.08 7.38 7.97
v119.0  8.05 8.12 7.92 7.15 7.63 7.92
v120.0 8.08 8.07 8.05 7.29 7.77 7.77
y121.0| 7.88 8.05 7.99 7.29 7.78 7.66
vY122.0 8.07 8.06 7.97 7.46 7.74 7.67
v123.0| 8.05 7.87 7.99 7.27 7.73 7.78
v 124.0 7.96 8.14 7.90 7.25 7.76 7.83
v 125.0| 7.90 8.03 7.77 7.38 7.56 7.81
v 126.0| 7.93 7.98 7.78 7.51 7.69 7.84
v 127.0| 7.88 8.05 7.99 7.52 7.60 7.76
v128.0 8.15 7.96 8.17 7.38 7.70 7.82
v129.0  8.18 8.27 8.00 7.77 7.91 7.85
v130.0 8.02 8.30 7.98 7.56 7.81 7.91
v131.0 8.11 8.35 8.25 7.61 8.09 8.03
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IES Report---=ER4T
Y6 B HE SO - AT10031 25W 1204 3090 HK75-36D KG600. IES

FEBHER - (L))

V/H C0.0 | C60.0 |C120.0|C180.0|C240.0 |C300.0
v132.0| 7.95 8.44 8.26 7.71 8.02 7.96
v133.0 8.17 8.53 8.26 7.65 7.94 8.05
v 134.0| 8.54 8.62 8.52 8.08 8.09 8.27
v135.0 | 8.27 8.65 8.61 8.30 8.26 8.37
v136.0| 8.37 8.72 8.84 8.29 8.29 8.29
v137.0 8.66 8.92 8.96 8.41 8.47 8.50
v138.0| 8.82 9.19 9.01 8.56 8.45 8.66
v139.0 9.08 9.26 9.05 8.82 8.46 8.86
v 140.0| 09.38 9.81 9.30 8.93 8.70 9.28
y141.0 9.70 9.57 9.48 9.11 8.93 9.52
v 142.0 9.72 9.77 9.59 9.50 9.38 9.55
v 143.0 9.79 9.87 9.97 9.67 9.58 9.73
v144.0| 10.27 | 10.31 | 10.09 | 10.11 | 10.05 | 10.04
y145.0 10.48 | 10.71 | 10.49 | 10.53 | 10.16 | 10.17
v146.0| 10.78 | 10.87 | 10.87 | 10.83 | 10.53 | 10.56
y147.0 11.06 | 11.05 | 11.21 | 11.07 | 10.84 | 10.82
v148.0| 11.76 | 11.48 | 11.51 | 11.26 | 11.22 | 11.18
y149.0 11.60 | 11.88 | 11.76 | 11.51 | 11.53 | 11.60
v150.0| 11.79 | 12.06 | 12.17 | 12.00 | 11.89 | 11.93
y151.0| 12.46 | 12.21 | 12.50 | 12.11 | 12.13 | 12.26
vy152.0| 12.71 | 12.61 | 12.77 | 12.62 | 12.68 | 12.53
y153.0| 13.12 | 13.32 | 13.09 | 13.13 | 12.91 | 12.85
v154.0| 13.55 | 13.39 | 13.57 | 13.45 | 13.29 | 13.48
y155.0| 13.83 | 13.69 | 13.93 | 13.89 | 13.79 | 13.85
v156.0| 14.15 | 13.89 | 14.21 | 14.02 | 14.07 | 14.00
y157.0 14.57 | 14.43 | 14.62 | 14.78 | 14.51 | 14.32
v158.0| 15.01 | 14.710 | 15.08 | 15.30 | 14.96 | 14.63
y159.0| 15.47 | 15.36 | 15.39 | 15.32 | 15.19 | 14.96
v160.0| 15.76 | 15.57 | 15.76 | 15.84 | 15.31 | 15.39
v161.0 15.88 | 16.01 | 15.93 | 15.86 | 15.74 | 15.60
v162.0| 16.40 | 16.20 | 16.08 | 16.49 | 15.88 | 15.78
v163.0 16.31 | 16.51 | 16.40 | 16.45 | 16.29 | 15.96
v164.0| 16.69 | 16.46 | 16.68 | 16.74 | 16.49 | 16.28
v165.0 16.84 | 16.56 | 16.84 | 16.98 | 16.53 | 16.58
v166.0| 16.99 | 16.88 | 16.94 | 17.24 | 16.76 | 16.74
v167.0 17.29 | 16.94 | 17.05 | 17.38 | 16.83 | 16.86
v168.0| 17.48 | 17.02 | 17.14 | 17.68 | 17.01 | 16.91
v169.0 17.53 | 17.13 | 17.07 | 17.70 | 17.07 | 17.12
v170.0| 17.71 | 17.22 | 17.17 | 17.96 | 17.02 | 17.26
y171.0| 17.30 | 17.23 | 17.21 | 17.88 | 17.05 | 17.25
v172.0| 17.47 | 17.40 | 17.13 | 17.85 | 17.05 | 17.18
y173.0| 17.38 | 17.45 | 17.22 | 17.76 | 17.25 | 17.25
v174.0| 17.41 | 17.39 | 17.38 | 17.75 | 16.98 | 17.27
y175.0| 17.34 | 17.53 | 17.53 | 17.76 | 17.08 | 17.15
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IES Report---=ER4T
Y6 B HE SO - AT10031 25W 1204 3090 HK75-36D KG600. IES

FEBHER - (L))

V/H C0.0 | C60.0 |C120.0|C180.0 | C240.0 |C300.0

v176.0| 17.39 17.61 17.35 17.77 17.11 17.25

v177.0| 17.26 17.33 17.49 17.72 17.21 17.27

v178.0| 17.46 17.55 17.63 17.90 17.19 17.24

v179.0| 17.51 17.51 17.27 17.58 17.06 17.35

v180.0| 17.35 17.35 17.35 17.35 17.35 17.35
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